900637127 08/16/2021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM667919 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 RESUBMISSION

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: 900629751

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ITT-Geismar, L.L.C.		07/08/2021	Limited Liability Company: LOUISIANA
ITT-Geismar Storage LLC		07/08/2021	Limited Liability Company: LOUISIANA
IMTT-Geismar		07/08/2021	Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		
Street Address:	1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28262		
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3411173	GEISMAR LOGISTICS CENTER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2142207716

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146617347

Email: sbertino@velaw.com
Correspondent Name: Shannon Bertino

Address Line 1:2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900Address Line 2:c/o Vinson & Elkins L.L.P.

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shannon Bertino

SIGNATURE: /Shannon Bertino/

DATE SIGNED: 08/16/2021

Total Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 007388 FRAME: 0095

900637127

source=06. IMTT - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif
source=06. IMTT - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif
source=06. IMTT - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif
source=06. IMTT - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif
source=06. IMTT - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (SHORT FORM)

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of July 8, 2021, by IMTT-Geismar, a Delaware partnership, ITT-Geismar, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company and ITT-Geismar Storage LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company, (individually, a "Grantor", and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Security Agreement (as defined below) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to a Guarantee and Security Agreement, dated as of July 8, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms.</u> Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement (whether directly or by reference to another agreement or document, as applicable).
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. Each Grantor hereby assigns, pledges, and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of such Grantor:
- (a) all Trademark registrations and applications of such Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.13 thereof, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of such Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument reasonably requested by such Grantor in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or other

electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Intercreditor Agreements</u>. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained herein, the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Liens created hereby and the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the terms of each applicable Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and any Intercreditor Agreement in effect, the terms of that Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Signature pages follow.]

IMTT-GEISMAR

Name: John Siragusa

Title: Vice President - Chief Banking Officer

ITT-GEISMAR, L.L.C.

Name/John Siragusa

Title: Vice President - Chief Banking Officer

ITT-GEISMAR STORAGE LLC

By:

Name: John Siragusa Title: Vice President – Chief Banking Officer

REEL: 007388 FRAME: 0099

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Ву:

Name: Michael Quigley

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

Schedule I Trademark Registrations and Applications

Grantor	Trademark	Country / State	Application No. and/or Registration No.	Application Filing Date and/or Registration Date
IMTT-Geismar				
ITT-Geismar, L.L.C.				
ITT-Geismar Storage LLC	Geismar Logistics Center	U.S.	3411173	April 8, 2008
(f/k/a ITT-Geismar Storage,				
Inc.)				

RECORDED: 07/15/2021